
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

13 November 2014 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

     Conservative 
                 (5) 

Residents’ 
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’ 

(2) 

 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ray Best (Vice-Chair) 
Philippa Crowder 
Steven Kelly 
Michael White 
 

   Stephanie Nunn 
     Reg Whitney               
 

    Linda Hawthorn 
        Ron Ower 

 

    

UKIP 
(1) 

Independent 
Residents 

(1) 

  

           Phil Martin 
 

 Graham Williamson   

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
The Chairman will announce the following: 
  
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
  
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
  
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

  
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 1 - 18) 

 
 

5 P1198.14 - 14 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE & 203 CHIPPENHAM ROAD ROMFORD 

(Pages 19 - 30) 
 
 

6 P1199.14 - 2 WREXHAM ROAD & 134 NORTH HILL DRIVE ROMFORD (Pages 31 - 

42) 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 November 2014 

 
 

 

7 P1200.14 - 2 LONGTOWN ROAD & 1 DAVENTRY ROAD ROMFORD (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
 

8 P1201.14 - 201 CHIPPENHAM ROAD & 1 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE ROMFORD 

(Pages 55 - 66) 
 
 

9 P1202.14 - 204 STRAIGHT ROAD & 1A MYRTLE ROAD ROMFORD (Pages 67 - 78) 

 
 

10 P1205.14 - 12 WREXHAM ROAD & 83 PRESTON ROAD ROMFORD (Pages 79 - 90) 

 
 

11 P1087.14 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD ROMFORD (Pages 91 - 110) 

 
 

12 APPLICATION FOR A STOPPING UP ORDER (Pages 111 - 116) 

 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



  
 

Regulatory Services Committee  
 
 

13 November 2014 
 

 

 
Page 
No. 

 
Application 

No. 

 
Ward 

 
Address 
 

 
1-15 

 
P1031.45 

 
Mawneys 

 
93-97 Collier Row Road, Collier Row, 
Romford 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
13th November 2014

com_rep_full
Page 1 of 15

Mawneys

ADDRESS:

WARD :

93-97 Collier Row Road

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing building on site and redevelopment of site to
provide a retail foodstore, car parking and associated landscaping
works

The application site lies on the south side of Collier Row Road to the west of the main shopping
centre. It amounts to about 0.6ha.  The site is currently occupied by a petrol filling station, which
has recently closed, a car wash and a number of car maintenance units.  Access is from Collier
Row Road.  There are residential properties on either side of the site frontage, including no.99
on the western boundary and nos.81/83 and 85/87 to the east.  There are also residential
properties along the southern and eastern boundaries and in the south west corner. Opposite
the site on Collier Row Road is a minor local shopping centre, including takeaways, hardwa
[...]
at planning permission be GRANTED subject
to the condition(s) given at the end of the report given at the end of the
report. 

Expiry Date: 21st October 2014

Page 3



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
13th November 2014

com_rep_full
Page 2 of 15

The staff facilities section would be to the front of the building between the sales area and the
western boundary adjacent to no.99 Collier Row Road. It would be 3.8m high and about 7.4m in
depth.  It would be mainly rendered above a brick plinth.  The storage section would extend from
the staff facilities along the reminder of the western side of the building. It would be about 5.6m
high and constructed in render above a brick plinth. 

The overall dimensions of the building would be 27.5m by 13m, with a service bay extending a
further 3m.  The rear section of the retail area would also be mainly rendered with high level
windows.  Servicing would be to the rear of the building close to the southern boundary.

Landscaping proposed along parts of the site boundaries except where there is existing planting
in adjoining garden areas.

The proposed opening hours are 08:00 to 22:00 Monday to Saturday, and six hours between
09:00 and 22:00 on Sunday and Public Holidays.  Deliveries are proposed between 06:00 to
23:00 Monday to Saturday (including Bank and Public Holidays) and 09:00 to 22:00 on Sundays.
The store would employ 30-40 full and part time staff.

Extensive history relating to petrol filling station and car repair workshops:-

P1117.89 - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new sales building, forecourt canopy
and installation of 6 no. underground storage tanks -approved

P0883.91 - Variance of condition 4 of P1117.89 to extend hours of opening to 24 hours - refused

P0048.93 - Retention of extension to workshop housing spray booth - approved

P0808.94 - Extension of shop and forecourt opening hours from 10pm to 11pm - approved on
appeal

P1036.95 - Workshop extension -approved.

P1044.96 - Removal of roll-o
[...]
val.
Subject to this further work it is considered that the site can be safely developed as a food store
and an appropriate condition to address this is recommended.

LAND CONTAMINATION

Measures have been incorporated into the development to maintain the security of the site and
that of neighbouring properties. The boundary would have a 2.4m high close boarded fence with

SECURED BY DESIGN

Page 10



REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE
13th November 2014

com_rep_full
Page 9 of 15

It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the condition(s) given at
the end of the report  

1.

2.

SC4 (Time limit) 3yrs

SC32 (Accordance with plans)

RECOMMENDATION

The development to which this permission relates must be commenced not later than
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason:-

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete
accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one of this decision notice).
                                                       
Reason:-

The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the development is
carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the details approved, since
the development would not necessarily be acceptable if partly carried out or carried out
differently in any degree from the details submitted.  Also, in order that the
development accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan Document

a 0.6m trellis which would enhance the security or rear gardens adjacent to the site.  This would
improve the current situation, although not all boundaries are accessible. Security gates would
be provided to prevent access to the rear of the store. The car parking and circulation areas
would be lit and a numberplate recognition system would be installed.  A
[...]
 Building Control and not a 

planning consideration.  Issues relating to boundaries would be a Civil 
matter and not a planning consideration. 

 
7. Conclusion   
 
7.1 Overall, Staff are of the opinion that the proposal would not detract from the 

character of the surrounding area or neighbouring properties. The 
proposals are not considered to appear as unacceptably dominant or 
visually intrusive as seen from neighbour‟s rear gardens.  Staff also 
consider any potential impact on neighbouring amenity in term of 
overlooking and the refuse arrangements to be acceptable.  The parking 
provision, impact on light and internal floor space provision is considered 
acceptable on balance.  Overall, Staff consider the development to comply 
with Policy DC61 and the provisions of the LDF Development Plan 
Document.  Approval is recommended accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



 
 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks:   
 
The application relates to a land which is within the Council‟s ownership.  This 
does not affect the planning considerations relating to this development.  
 
Legal Implications and risks:  
 
None. 
 
Human Resource Implications: 
 
None 
 
Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
 
The Council‟s planning policies are implemented with regard to Equalities and 
Diversity.   
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 

1. Application forms and plans received 27/08/14. 

Page 90



 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

P1087.14  78-80 Straight Road, Romford 
 
Demolition of existing buildings and 
structures and redevelopment of site for 
three-storey building comprising ground 
floor retail  unit  and 9 no. 1, 2 and 3-bed 
apartments over two storeys above, 
together with ancillary car parking, cycle 
storage and commercial and landscaped 
areas. (application received 07-08-2014) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Suzanne Terry 01708 4322755 
Suzanne.terry@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework  
Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 
 
National Planning Policy Framework  
 
London Plan 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

Not relevant 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [x] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 
and villages         [x]  
Value and enhance the life of our residents    [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This application is for the redevelopment of a commercial site for mixed-use 
comprising residential and retail.  The site lies with the residential area of Harold Hill.  
The site is in a prominent corner location and provides an acceptable redevelopment 
of the site in terms of its scale and appearance. A mix use development is considered 
acceptable in policy terms and approval is recommended accordingly. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Committee notes that the development proposed is liable for the Mayor’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in accordance with London Plan Policy 8.3 and 
that the applicable fee would be £15060 subject to indexation. This is based on the 
creation of 1042m2 of new gross internal floor space (net increase of 753m2). 
 
 
2. That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs in 
accordance with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and Development Control 
Policies Development Plan Document and the Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure and all 
contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of completion of the 
Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the Council. 
 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs associated with 
the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the agreement irrespective of whether 
the agreement is completed. 
 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to 
secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission 
subject to the conditions set out below. 
 
1. Time limit - The development to which this permission relates must be commenced 
not later than three years from the date of this permission.  
 

Page 92



 
 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004). 
 
2. Accordance with plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 
otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page 
one of this decision notice). 
 
Reason: The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from the details 
approved, since the development would not necessarily be acceptable if partly carried 
out or carried out differently in any degree from the details submitted.  Also, in order 
that the development accords with Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document Policy DC61.   
 
3. Car parking - No dwelling unit shall be occupied or the retail unit opened for trading 
until the car/vehicle parking area shown on the approved plans has been completed, 
and thereafter, the area shall be kept free of obstruction and available for the parking 
of vehicles associated w
[...]
prepare and complete the S 106 legal agreement. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks:   
 
None 
 
Equalities implications and risks:   
 
The Council’s planning policies are implemented with regard to equality and diversity. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
1. Application form and plans received 07/08/2014.  

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
REGULATORY 
SERVICES 
COMMITTEE 
13 November 2014 

REPORT 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Application for the Stopping Up of 
Highway Land situated on the corner of  
Berwick Road and Jordan’s Way  
 
(Application received 19th May 2014) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Vincent Healy -  01708 432467 
Vincent.healy@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

Highways Act 1980 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [X] 
 Championing education and learning for all    [X] 
 Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns 

and villages         [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 12



 
                                           SUMMARY 
 
 

This report relates to an application received on 19th May 2014 for the 
stopping up of highway to enable the development of land pursuant to a 
planning permission (planning reference P0316.12). The planning 
permission (planning reference P0316.12) dated 19th May 2012 involves the 
demolition of an existing garage and the construction of 1 No x 3 bedroom 
two storey detached dwelling at 30 Berwick Road, Rainham. The site would 
provide at least two off street parking spaces to the front of the dwelling and 
one in the integral garage involving some encroachment on public highway 
land (“the Planning Permission”). 
 
The developer has applied to the Council under S.247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (“the Act”) to stop up the area of 
highway shown zebra hatched on the plan (Drawing Number 1065/02 
Revision A) annexed to this report (“the Plan”) so that the development can 
be carried out.  The Council’s highway officers have considered the 
application and consider that the stopping up is acceptable in highways 
terms to enable the Planning Permission to be carried out. 

 
 

 
                                 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 
Subject to the developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect 
of the making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 that:- 
 
 

2.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of s.247 
Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the area of 
adopted highway shown zebra hatched on the attached Plan as the 
land is required to enable development for which the Council has 
granted the Planning Permission. 

 
2.2 In the event that no relevant objections are made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that are made are withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
2.3 In the event that relevant objections are made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, that 
the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council can proceed to confirm the Order. 

 

Page 112



2.4 In the event that relevant objections are raised by a Statutory 
Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and are not withdrawn the matter 
may be referred to the Secretary of State for their determination unless 
the application is withdrawn. 

 
2.5 The proposed stopping up relates to an area of highway verge the 

stopping up of which is necessary to facilitate the development of 1 
No.x3 bedroom two storey detached dwelling pursuant to the Planning 
Permission (reference P0316.12). It is therefore recommended that the 
necessary Order is made and confirmed. 

 
 
                                             REPORT DETAILS 
 
 
3.1 On 9th May 2012 the Council granted Planning Permission (planning 

reference P0316.12) for the demolition of an existing garage and  the 
construction of 1 No x 3 bedroom two storey detached dwelling at 30 
Berwick Road, Rainham and the provision of at least two off- street 
parking spaces to the front of the dwelling and one in the integral 
garage. The Planning Permission was issued on 9th May 2012 subject 
to conditions. 

 
3.2 The stopping up is necessary in order that the development can be 

implemented and it involves the stopping up of a section of existing 
public highway.  

 
3.3 The section of public highway to be stopped up is: 43 meters in length 

and 1.5 meters in width and lies adjacent to 30 Berwick Road, 
Rainham. The terminal points of the highway verge to be stopped up 
are set out in the Plan attached. 

 
3.3 The development involves building on land which includes areas of 

highways verge.  In order for this to happen, the areas of the highway 
shown zebra hatched on the attached Plan need to be formally 
stopped up in accordance with the procedure set out in the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  The Stopping Up Order will 
not become effective however unless and until it is confirmed. 

 
3.4 Section 247 (2A) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 allows a 

London Borough to make an Order authorising the stopping up of any 
highway if it is satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable 
development to be carried out in accordance with a planning 
permission. 

 

3.5 The Council makes the necessary Order, advertises it, posts Notices 
on site and sends copies to the statutory undertakers.  There is then a 
28 day period for objections to be lodged.  If there are no objections or 
any objections that have been made are withdrawn the Council may 
confirm the Order, thereby bringing it into legal effect.  If objections are 

Page 113



made and not withdrawn then the Council must notify the Mayor of 
London of the objections and the Mayor may determine that a local 
inquiry should be held.  However under Section 252(5A) of the 1990 
Act the Mayor of London may decide that an inquiry is not necessary if 
the objection/s are not made by a local authority, statutory undertaker 
or transport undertaker and may remit the matter to the Council for 
confirmation of the Order.  If however a Statutory Undertaker of 
Transport Undertaker makes a relevant objection which is not 
withdrawn then the matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for 
determination. 

 
 
   I       IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
4.1 Financial Implications and Risks: 

 
The costs of the making, advertising and confirmation and any 
associated costs, should the Order be confirmed or otherwise will be 
borne by the developer pursuant to The London Local Authorities 
(Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 2000. 

 
4.2 Legal Implications and Risks:  
 

Legal Services will be required to draft the Stopping Up Order and 
Notices as well as carry out the Consultation process and mediate any 
negotiation with objectors. 

 
4.3 Human Resources Implications and Risks:  
 
 None directly attributable to the proposals. 
 
4.4 Equalities and Social Inclusion Implications: 
 
 None directly attributable to the proposal.  
 
 

Background Papers List 
 

1. Officers Report under delegated Authority  dated 9th May 2012 which 
granted planning permission under planning reference P0316.12  

2. Plan (Drawing Number  1065/02 Revision A ) showing the area to be 
stopped up 

 

  

Page 114



Page 115

philpotm
Sticky Note
Point A553,698.1E183,288.8N

philpotm_1
Sticky Note
Point B553,698.3E183,287.4N

philpotm_2
Sticky Note
Point C553,740.4E183,296.4N

philpotm_3
Sticky Note
Point D553,740.7E183,295.1N



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full

	5 P1198.14 - 14 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE & 203 CHIPPENHAM ROAD ROMFORD
	6 P1199.14 - 2 WREXHAM ROAD & 134 NORTH HILL DRIVE ROMFORD
	7 P1200.14 - 2 LONGTOWN ROAD & 1 DAVENTRY ROAD ROMFORD
	8 P1201.14 - 201 CHIPPENHAM ROAD & 1 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE ROMFORD
	9 P1202.14 - 204 STRAIGHT ROAD & 1A MYRTLE ROAD ROMFORD
	10 P1205.14 - 12 WREXHAM ROAD & 83 PRESTON ROAD ROMFORD
	11 P1087.14 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD ROMFORD
	12 APPLICATION FOR A STOPPING UP ORDER
	Item 12 APP 1065-02A 30 Berwick Road Existing Block Plan pdf updated (coords)






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

13 November 2014 (7.30 - 8.05 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Steven Kelly, Michael White and +John Crowder 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn and Reg Whitney 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 

 
UKIP Group 
 

 
Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor John Crowder (for Ray Best). 
 
Councillor Jason Frost was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
11 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
110 P1031.14 - 93-97 COLLIER ROW ROAD, COLLIER ROW ROMFORD  

 
The report before Members detailed an application for the demolition of an 
existing petrol station, car wash and a number of car maintenance units and 
re-development of the site to provide a retail foodstore, car parking and 
associated landscaping works. 
  
Members noted that a late letter in support of the application had been 
received in addition to an email from Councillor Linda Trew also in support 
of the application. 
  



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
November 2014 

 

 

 

With its agreement Councillor Jason Frost addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Frost commented that the applicants had been in contact with all 
three ward councillors, residents and local businesses and had 
demonstrated best practice in terms of consultation with interested parties. 
Councillor Frost referred to the high level of public support for the 
application shown during the consultation process. Councillor Frost also 
commented that he felt that the application would add vitality to the town 
centre area and that he was in full support of the application. 
  
During a brief debate Members discussed access/egress arrangements for 
customers of the site and delivery access to the loading bay. 
  
The Committee noted that the proposed development qualified for a 
Mayoral CIL contribution of £11,520 and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
to include the following additional amendments to the conditions: 
  

        Completion of the omitted text of condition 19 (permitted development 
restriction).

       Additional condition – sustainability (BREEAM) "very good" required.

       Additional condition – north east corner door to be used only for 
emergency escape purposes and not to serve as a main entrance/exit 
including for staff.
  

Councillor Michael White was not present during the discussion of item 4 – 
Planning Application P1031.14 and did not take part in the vote. 
 
 

111 P1205.14 - 12 WREXHAM ROAD & 83 PRESTON ROAD ROMFORD  
 
The application before Members related to Council owned land. The 
application proposed the demolition of two single storey, 1-bedroom 
dwellings and the erection of two 2-bedroom, 2 storey dwellings with 
associated amenity space. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The objector commented that he had concerns regarding the proposed 
development potentially blocking an external vent at his property. The 
objector also commented that the development could adversely affect the 
structure of his property. The objector also raised concerns over the parking 
provision and the practicalities of providing a vehicle crossover.  
 
In response the applicant’s agent commented that that the concerns that the 
objector had expressed were not part of the planning process but would be 
dealt with as part of the building regulations process or under the Party Wall 
Act. The agent confirmed that a party wall surveyor had been appointed by 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
November 2014 

 

 

 

the applicant to oversee the development works and the objectors concerns 
would be addressed. 
 
During a brief debate Members sought clarification on the position of the 
vehicle crossover to the new development and discussed the current 
landscaping around the perimeter of the current buildings. Members 
requested a further condition to specifically provide for the removal of 
hedgerows to the front of the existing buildings.     
 
The Committee noted that the proposed development qualified for a 
Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and RESOLVED that planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the report and 
the incorporation within the landscaping condition of a significant 
reduction/removal of the existing frontage hedgerow. 
 
 

112 P1198.14 - 14 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE & 203 CHIPPENHAM ROAD 
ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO SINGLE STOREY BED-
SITS AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SMALL TWO STOREY 
DWELLINGS AND THE CREATION OF ON-SITE PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and without debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 

113 P1199.14 - 2 WREXHAM ROAD & 134 NORTH HILL DRIVE ROMFORD - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO SINGLE STOREY BED-SITS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SMALL TWO STOREY DWELLINGS AND 
THE CREATION OF ON-SITE PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and without debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 

114 P1200.14 - 2 LONGTOWN ROAD & 1 DAVENTRY ROAD ROMFORD - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO SINGLE STOREY BED-SITS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SMALL TWO STOREY DWELLINGS AND 
THE CREATION OF ON-SITE PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and without debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
November 2014 

 

 

 

115 P1201.14 - 201 CHIPPENHAM ROAD & 1 CHIPPENHAM CLOSE 
ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO SINGLE STOREY BED-
SITS AND CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SMALL TWO STOREY 
DWELLINGS AND THE CREATION OF ON-SITE PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and without debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 

116 P1202.14 - 204 STRAIGHT ROAD & 1A MYRTLE ROAD ROMFORD - 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING TWO SINGLE STOREY BED-SITS AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO SMALL TWO STOREY DWELLINGS AND 
THE CREATION OF ON-SITE PARKING.  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £2,020 and without debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 

117 P1087.14 - 78-80 STRAIGHT ROAD ROMFORD - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE SITE FOR A THREE-STOREY BUILDING COMPRISING OF A 
GROUND FLOOR RETAIL UNIT AND NINE 1,2 AND 3 BEDROOM 
APARTMENTS OVER TWO STOREYS ABOVE TOGETHER WITH 
ANCILLARY CAR PARKING, CYCLE STORAGE AND COMMERCIAL 
AND LANDSCAPED AREAS  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the proposed development 
qualified for a Mayoral CIL contribution of £15,060 and without debate 
RESOLVED that the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be 
acceptable subject to the applicant entering into a Legal Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to 
secure the following: 
 
• A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used towards infrastructure costs 
in accordance with the Policy DC72 of the LDF Core Strategy and 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document and the 
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 
 
• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
November 2014 

 

 

 

 
• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior to the 
completion of the agreement. 
 
That the Head of Regulatory Services be authorised to enter into a legal 
agreement to secure the above and upon completion of that agreement, 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

118 APPLICATION FOR A STOPPING UP ORDER OF HIGHWAY LAND 
SITUATED ON THE CORNER OF BERWICK ROAD AND JORDAN'S 
WAY  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
subject to the developer paying the Council’s reasonable charges in respect 
of the making of, advertising of, any inquiry costs associated with and the 
confirmation of the Stopping Up Order pursuant to Regulation 5 of The 
London Local Authorities (Charges for Stopping Up Orders) Regulations 
2000 that:- 
 
1.1 The Council makes a Stopping Up Order under the provisions of 

s.247 Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) in respect of the 
area of adopted highway shown zebra hatched on the Plan as the 
land was required to enable development for which the Council had 
granted Planning Permission. 

 
1.2 In the event that no relevant objections were made to the proposal or 

that any relevant objections that were made were withdrawn then the 
Order be confirmed without further reference to the Committee. 

 
1.3 In the event that relevant objections were made, other than by a 

Statutory Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and not withdrawn, 
that the application be referred to the Mayor for London to determine 
whether or not the Council could proceed to confirm the Order. 

 
1.4 In the event that relevant objections were raised by a Statutory 

Undertaker or Transport Undertaker and were not withdrawn the 
matter may be referred to the Secretary of State for their 
determination unless the application was withdrawn. 

 
1.5 The proposed stopping up related to an area of highway verge the 

stopping up of which was necessary to facilitate the development of 
one 3 bedroom two storey detached dwelling pursuant to the 
Planning Permission (reference P0316.12). It was therefore 
recommended that the necessary Order was made and confirmed. 

 

  
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 13 
November 2014 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


